RESOLUTION 2023-11

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF CHANDLER FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

WHEREAS, by virtue of Section 1-10-1 of the Chandler City Code, the City Council of the City of Chandler, Oklahoma is authorized to amend fees and charges fixed thereby by resolution;

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it necessary to amend certain fees, rates and charges se forth in the City of Chandler Fee Schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHANDLER, OKLHAOMA:

1. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

There is hereby established as the charge for certain services provided by the City of Chandler, Oklahoma and the Chandler Municipal Authority and for certain licenses, permits, registrations and applications required by the City of Chandler, the following fees:

2. PUBLIC SERVICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICE

A. Ambulance Rates: (See Section 5-2-1 of City Code)

Membership dues inside city limits Membership dues outside city limits Basic life support call inside city limits Basic life support call outside city limits Advanced life support call inside city limits Advanced life support call outside city limits Non-transport inside city limits Non-transport outside city limits

- B. Fire Runs: (See Title 5, Chapter 1 of City Code)
 - Inside City LimitsNo chargeOutside City Limits108.50 per half hourBrush Truck108.50 per half hourTanker108.50 per half hourEngine162.75 per half hourRescue162.75 per half hourMinimum Fire bill217.00
- C. Minimum Bonds for Traffic and Miscellaneous Offenses:
 - 1. Traffic: (See Title 7 of City Code)

Accidents, for all moving violations involving an accident, fine shall be increased 2 times, not exceeding maximum Attempting to elude or eluding an officer Careless driving 65.10 97.65 976.50 + \$15.00 loaded mile 1953.00 + \$15.00 loaded mile 1085.00 + \$15.00 loaded mile 2170.00 + \$15.00 loaded mile 108.50 + treatment costs and supplies 108.50 + treatment costs, supplies and \$15.00 per mile round trip

> 560.00 277.00

Throwing away trash on streets or rights of way	358.38
Throwing away destructive or injurious materials on street or highway	385.50
Driving left of center, in wrong lane, or in wrong direction	157.65
Driving under the influence of intoxicants/drugs	560.00
Driving under suspension/revocation	359.38
Driving while impaired	385.50
Failure to obey official traffic control or stop sign	167.65
Failure to stop for school bus displaying stop signal	167.65
Failure to yield	167.65
Following too closely	179.35
Illegal turn, turn approach, or failure to signal intent	167.65
Improper equipment	167.65
Improper parking	102.32
Improper passing	167.65
Negligent parking	145.72
No operator's license/chauffeurs license or violation of restrictions	179.35
Over 2,000 pounds on any axle or combination of axles, maximum	385.50
Oversize or overload, any axle or gross weight, minimum	222.75
Parking in handicapped zone	145.72
Parking over posted time limit	5.43
Reckless driving	358.38
Seat belt, in all vehicles required by state law, not in use	21.70
	21.70
Infant/child restraint not in use	
Speeding, minimum bond	168.50
11 to 15 miles per hour over limit	190.20
16 to 20 miles per hour over limit	211.90
21 to 25 miles per hour over limit	255.30
26 miles per hour or more over the limit	358.38
Transporting an open container	249.88
Other traffic offenses	168.50
	100.50
2. Miscellaneous Offenses	
2. Miscellaneous Olienses	
Assident loguing soons	205 50
Accident, leaving scene	385.50
Assault and battery	385.50
Assault on a police officer	560.00
Begging	168.50
Bogus check under \$500.00	249.88
Bogus check over \$500.00	358.38
Carrying a concealed firearm	560.00
Carrying a concealed weapon	560.00
Disorderly house, operate, maintain, lease, reside	385.50
in or visitor to	405.00
Disturbing the peace	195.63
Explosives, storing or keeping	560.00
Larceny of property less than \$1000.00	277.00
Larceny of property over \$1000.00	385.50
Possession of drugs	560.00
Possession of marijuana	560.00
•	494.00
Possession of marijuana with stated medical condition	
Possession of paraphernalia	277.00
Prostitution	560.00
Public intoxication	277.00
Resisting arrest	560.00
Shoplifting less than \$500.00	
	277.00
Shoplifting over \$500.00	277.00 385.50

	Other non-traffic offenses	249.88
	3. Lake Offenses:	
	Camping without a permit Driving off paved roads on lake property Exceeding creel or game bag limits Fishing without a permit Hunting without a permit Horse riding without a permit Possession of fish within slot limits Undersized or oversized fish Using illegal fishing methods Using illegal hunting methods Other lake related offenses	146.80 146.80 249.88 146.80 249.88 146.80 249.88 249.88 249.88 222.75 249.88 168.50
FI	NANCE	
A.	Meter/Utility Deposits: (See Title 9 of City Code) Meter Deposit – residential Property Owner Meter Deposit – residential Renter	54.25 108.50
	Meter deposit - commercial 0 – 6,000 gallons average estimated usage 6,001 – 15,000 gallons average estimated usage 15,001 – 100,000 gallons average estimated usage 100,001 and above gallons average estimated usage	54.25 108.50 162.75 271.25
	Meter deposit – industrial 0 – 15,000 gallons average estimated usage 15,000 – 100,000 gallons average estimated usage 100,000 and above gallons average estimated usage	54.25 271.25 542.50

B. Utility Rates:

3.

	Water	Sewer	Refuse	State Refuse	Total Cost
Gallons					
Base 2,000	15.44	9.34	19.00	0.16	43.94
3,000	20.19	13.38	19.00	0.16	52.73
4,000	24.94	17.41	19.00	0.16	61.52
5,000	29.70	21.45	19.00	0.16	70.31
6,000	34.45	25.49	19.00	0.16	79.10
7,000	39.20	29.52	19.00	0.16	87.88
8,000	43.95	33.56	19.00	0.16	96.67
9,000	48.71	37.60	19.00	0.16	105.46
10,000	53.46	41.63	19.00	0.16	114.25
11,000	58.21	45.67	19.00	0.16	123.04
12,000	62.96	49.70	19.00	0.16	131.83
13,000	67.71	53.74	19.00	0.16	140.61
14,000	72.47	57.78	19.00	0.16	149.40
15,000	77.22	61.81	19.00	0.16	158.19

16,000	81.97	65.85	19.00	0.16	166.98
17,000	86.72	69.88	19.00	0.16	175.77
18,000	91.48	73.92	19.00	0.16	184.56
19,000	96.23	77.96	19.00	0.16	193.35
20,000	100.98	81.99	19.00	0.16	202.13

After 2,000-gallon base:	Water is \$4.75 per 1,000 gal./Sewer is \$4.04	4 per 1,000 gal.	
Wholesale water rate:	Base rate \$15.44 for first 2,000 gallons \$4.08 per 1,000 gallons thereafter (City of Davenport and Rural Water District 2	2)	
	Base rate \$15.44 for the first 2,000 gallons \$4.08 per 1000 gallons thereafter (Rural Water District 3)		
	\$1009.03 for first 250,000 gallons (minimum \$4.03 per 1,000 gallons thereafter (Rural Water District 4)))	
Industrial water rate: 200,000 plus gallons:	Base rate \$15.44 for first 2,000 gallons \$4.08 per 1,000 gallons thereafter \$3.74 per 1,000 gallons		
Industrial sewer rate: Raw water rate: Construction water use:	As provided by City Council \$1.33 per thousand \$25.60 per acre ft. (325,900 gal.) or as nego other agencies	otiated for sale to	
C. Other Utility Fees			
Change of service more that Delinquent and duplicate bill	n one time in 6-month period	16.28	
		-	
Delinquent bills: Bulk and Industrial Users only Current bills not paid by the 5 th day			

Current bills not paid by the 5th day of the month succeeding the month the same was originally due: 1.5% of balance owed

Rate Code	Container	How Often	City	
RES	Poly-cart	1 x week	\$	19.00
C11	Com poly port	1 x wook	¢	23.81
				23.01
C21	Com. 2 cy	1 x week	\$	59.73
C22	Com. 2 cy	2 x week	\$	111.88
C23	Com. 2 cy	3 x week	\$	163.75
C24	Com. 2 cy	4 x week	\$	217.70
C25	Com. 2 cy	5 x week	\$	271.65
C26	Com. 2 cy	6 x week	\$	323.27
C31	Com. 3 cy	1 x week	\$	69.57
C32	Com. 3 cy	2 x week	\$	131.51
C33	Com. 3 cy	3 x week	\$	196.90
C34	Com. 3 cy	4 x week	\$	258.70
C35	Com. 3 cy	5 x week	\$	320.39
C36	Com. 3 cy	6 x week	\$	383.93
C41	Com. 4 cy	1 x week	\$	103.92
C42	Com. 4 cy	2 x week	\$	188.34
C43	Com. 4 cy	3 x week	\$	284.61
C44	Com. 4 cy	4 x week	\$	376.32
C61	Com. 6 cy	1 x week	\$	131.51
C62	Com. 6 cy	2 x week	\$	263.04
C63		3 x week	\$	394.55
C64		4 x week	\$	526.07
C65	Com. 6 cy	5 @x week	\$	657.55
WAL	40 cy Compactor	Per haul; + \$ 38.00/ton > 5 tons	\$	500.00
	Multi-Containers			
RES2	(2) Res. Poly-carts	1 x week	\$	27.16
	· , ·			34.79
	.,			46.75
	.,		•	16.50
				44.19
	•			82.60
	-			120.86
				157.28
				199.49
				240.76
				51.96
				96.15
				142.34
				188.43
		5 x week	ې	232.60
MSS			φ	202.00
M55	Com. multi. 3 cy		\$	277 /0
M56	Com. multi. 3 cy	6 x week	\$	277.49
M56 M61	Com. multi. 3 cy Com. Multi. 6 cy	6 x week 1x week	\$	120.73
M56 M61 M62	Com. multi. 3 cy Com. Multi. 6 cy Com. Multi. 6 cy	6 x week 1x week 2 x week	\$ \$	120.73 241.34
M56 M61	Com. multi. 3 cy Com. Multi. 6 cy	6 x week 1x week	\$	120.73
	RES C11 C12 C21 C22 C23 C24 C25 C26 C31 C32 C33 C34 C35 C36 C41 C42 C43 C43 C43 C43 C43 C44 C61 C62 C63 C64 C65	RES Poly-cart C11 Com. poly-cart C12 Com. poly-cart C21 Com. 2 cy C22 Com. 2 cy C23 Com. 2 cy C24 Com. 2 cy C25 Com. 2 cy C31 Com. 3 cy C32 Com. 3 cy C33 Com. 3 cy C34 Com. 3 cy C35 Com. 3 cy C36 Com. 3 cy C37 Com. 4 cy C41 Com. 4 cy C42 Com. 4 cy C43 Com. 4 cy C44 Com. 4 cy C61 Com. 6 cy C62 Com. 6 cy C63 Com. 6 cy C64 Com. 6 cy C65 Com. 6 cy C65 Com. 7 cy Multi-Containers Multi-Containers Multi-Containers Multi-Containers Multi-Containers M41 Com. multi. 2 cy <td< td=""><td>RES Poly-cart 1 x week C11 Com. poly-cart 1 x week C12 Com. poly-cart 2 x week C21 Com. 2 cy 1 x week C22 Com. 2 cy 2 x week C23 Com. 2 cy 3 x week C24 Com. 2 cy 5 x week C25 Com. 2 cy 6 x week C31 Com. 3 cy 1 x week C32 Com. 3 cy 2 x week C33 Com. 3 cy 3 x week C34 Com. 3 cy 5 x week C35 Com. 3 cy 5 x week C36 Com. 3 cy 5 x week C41 Com. 4 cy 1 x week C42 Com. 4 cy 1 x week C43 Com. 4 cy 1 x week C61 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C62 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C63 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C64 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C65 Com. 6 cy 5 @x week<td>RES Poly-cart 1 x week \$ C11 Com. poly-cart 1 x week \$ C12 Com. poly-cart 2 x week \$ C21 Com. 2 cy 1 x week \$ C22 Com. 2 cy 2 x week \$ C23 Com. 2 cy 3 x week \$ C24 Com. 2 cy 5 x week \$ C25 Com. 2 cy 5 x week \$ C31 Com. 3 cy 1 x week \$ C32 Com. 3 cy 3 x week \$ C33 Com. 3 cy 3 x week \$ C34 Com. 3 cy 5 x week \$ C35 Com. 3 cy 6 x week \$ C36 Com. 4 cy 1 x week \$ C41 Com. 4 cy 2 x week \$ C42 Com. 4 cy 4 x week \$ C61 Com. 6 cy 2 x week \$ C62 Com. 6 cy 3 x week \$ <</td></td></td<>	RES Poly-cart 1 x week C11 Com. poly-cart 1 x week C12 Com. poly-cart 2 x week C21 Com. 2 cy 1 x week C22 Com. 2 cy 2 x week C23 Com. 2 cy 3 x week C24 Com. 2 cy 5 x week C25 Com. 2 cy 6 x week C31 Com. 3 cy 1 x week C32 Com. 3 cy 2 x week C33 Com. 3 cy 3 x week C34 Com. 3 cy 5 x week C35 Com. 3 cy 5 x week C36 Com. 3 cy 5 x week C41 Com. 4 cy 1 x week C42 Com. 4 cy 1 x week C43 Com. 4 cy 1 x week C61 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C62 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C63 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C64 Com. 6 cy 3 x week C65 Com. 6 cy 5 @x week <td>RES Poly-cart 1 x week \$ C11 Com. poly-cart 1 x week \$ C12 Com. poly-cart 2 x week \$ C21 Com. 2 cy 1 x week \$ C22 Com. 2 cy 2 x week \$ C23 Com. 2 cy 3 x week \$ C24 Com. 2 cy 5 x week \$ C25 Com. 2 cy 5 x week \$ C31 Com. 3 cy 1 x week \$ C32 Com. 3 cy 3 x week \$ C33 Com. 3 cy 3 x week \$ C34 Com. 3 cy 5 x week \$ C35 Com. 3 cy 6 x week \$ C36 Com. 4 cy 1 x week \$ C41 Com. 4 cy 2 x week \$ C42 Com. 4 cy 4 x week \$ C61 Com. 6 cy 2 x week \$ C62 Com. 6 cy 3 x week \$ <</td>	RES Poly-cart 1 x week \$ C11 Com. poly-cart 1 x week \$ C12 Com. poly-cart 2 x week \$ C21 Com. 2 cy 1 x week \$ C22 Com. 2 cy 2 x week \$ C23 Com. 2 cy 3 x week \$ C24 Com. 2 cy 5 x week \$ C25 Com. 2 cy 5 x week \$ C31 Com. 3 cy 1 x week \$ C32 Com. 3 cy 3 x week \$ C33 Com. 3 cy 3 x week \$ C34 Com. 3 cy 5 x week \$ C35 Com. 3 cy 6 x week \$ C36 Com. 4 cy 1 x week \$ C41 Com. 4 cy 2 x week \$ C42 Com. 4 cy 4 x week \$ C61 Com. 6 cy 2 x week \$ C62 Com. 6 cy 3 x week \$ <

E. WATER AND SEWER TAP FEES

Water taps:

¾" tap	Disallowed
1" tap and meter	1,085.00
2" tap and meter	3,450.30

Water taps larger than 2" shall include the cost of meter, connection, labor, equipment and materials to make tap. Cost of street, alley and sidewalk cuts and repairs shall be paid or done by owner or contractor. Meters and materials specified by the City.

Sewer tap:	325.50
25% of Water/Sewer taps to be placed in water line/plant improvement fund.	This is not to include

material/labor cost.

4. PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL

	Permit and inspection fee Per fixture installed fee	16.28 5.43	
5.	PRIVATE WATER WELL		
6.	Permit and Inspection Fee BULK DISPOSAL OF HUMAN WASTE	\$325.50	
	500-gallon tank size or less fee 500-gallon tank size or more fee	16.28 per load or part the 27.13 per load or part the	

7. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

A. Plumber's License – Registration:

Contractor (annual)	108.50
Journeyman and Apprentice	No charge
State license required.	-

Permits without fees – The following activities shall require a permit, but no fee shall be charged:

Re-shingling, siding application or re-application, window replacement

B. Electrician's License – Registration:

Contractor (annual)	108.50
Journeyman and Apprentice	No charge
State license required. Inspection fee per inspection	\$16.28*

*To be paid upon receipt of permit

C. Mechanical License – Registration:

Contractors (annual) Journeyman and Apprentice State license required

8. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

A. Alcoholic Beverage Fees: (See subsection 4-2A-2A of City Code)

Large Brewer Small Brewer Class B wholesaler (Beer Di	stributor)	1,250.00 125.00 625.00
Distiller	,	3,125.00
Mixed Beverage License	Initial License	1,005.00
Mix Beverage License	Renewal License	905.00
Oklahoma winemaker		75.00
Package store – retail		500.00
Rectifier		3,125.00
Wholesaler (Wine and Spirits	s)	3,500.00
Winemaker		625.00
Retail Wine		500.00
Retail Beer		500.00
Mixed Beverage (beer and w	vine only)	500.00
Mixed Beverage/Caterer Con	mbination	1,000.00
Special Event (Per Day)		100.00

9. MEDICAL MARIJUANA

A. Medical Marijuana Fees: (See subsection 4-5-1 of City Code)

Retail Medical Marijuana Dispensary	600.00 per year
Commercial Medical Marijuana Growing Facility	600.00 per year
Commercial Medical Marijuana Processing Facility	600.00 per year

10. GENERAL SERVICES

A. Oak Park Cemetery Fees: (See Title 8, chapter 3 of City Code)

Spaces Grave Openings*	379.75
Weekdays Adult Infant	434.00 108.50
Cremains Disinterment	54.25 1085.00
<u>Saturdays or City Holidays</u> Adult Infant Cremains	542.50 244.13 81.38

108.50 No charge *Note: The additional fee for grave openings on Memorial Day, Independence Day, and Veterans Day is waived for the burial of veterans upon proof of military service.

Disinterment Fee – Contractor Required	1085.00
Monument setting fee	10.85

*Note: On any lot sold where rock has been indicated in the past, there will be an additional fee of \$100.00 per hour for time spent for removing rock, with a one hour minimum.

B. Lake Fees:

	<u>*Sr.</u>
6.00	3.00
22.00	15.00
33.00	33.00
6.00	4.00
33.00	33.00
44.00	44.00
	22.00 33.00 6.00 33.00

<u>Camping</u> (Camping sites are limited to 14 consecutive days unless special arrangements are approved by Lake Ranger.)

Primitive Camping Water/Electric Hookup	Per day Per day	11.00 22.00	8.00 15.00
<u>Trails (Horse/Hiking)</u> Trails Daily Per Person Trails Yearly Per Person Trails Yearly Family		6.00 22.00 44.00	4.00 15.00 44.00
Pavilion			
Pavilion Day Use			55.00
Hunting (By Drawing)			
Bow Hunt (2 weeks) *Duck Hunt/Blind Permit Duck Hunt (Hunting Only) * Family – Husband/wife/all ch Senior – Age 62 and older o	•		40.00 40.00 15.00

Duck hunt permit is issued to an individual and covers one blind per season includes use of boat. Accompanying hunters must purchase a hunting only permit and possess written permission from the blind holder.

C. Tilghman Park Fees:

Tilghman Park RV hookup	10.85
(Permission required for longer than 3 nights)	
Pavilion Rental	43.40
Gazebo Rental	54.25

D. Swimming Pool Fees:

	Admission Children, 6 years and under 7 years and up Family pass Single pass, under 6 years Single pass, 7 years and up Pool Rental (2hours)	1.09 2.17 135.63 32.55 81.38 86.80
E.	Golf Course:	
	Annual Membership Dues Plus \$50 per year for each additional family member	520.80
	 A "family member", as used herein, shall be as follows: Spouse of the member. Other persons physically residing in the member's home who have reached their 26th birthday Biological children of the member not residing in the member's hor who are full-time students and who have not reached their 26th birth 	ne, but
	Non-members Daily Green fee Weekend Green fee Junior Green fee Green fee after 6:00 p.m. during daylight savings time	11.94 14.11 6.51 8.68
	Cart Rental 9 holes per person	8.14
	Barn Rental annually	271.25
	Annual Trail Fee	86.80
_	Tournaments: Per half day to 2:00 p.m. All day tournament	922.25 1193.50
⊦.	Animals: (See Title 6, chapter 4 of City Code)	
	1. Dog and Cat License Fees:	
	Male Female Neutered male Spayed female Duplicate for lost tag	5.43 5.43 3.26 3.26 1.09
	2. Animal Violations:	
	Animal at Large Failure to Register Animal Keeping a Vicious Animal	247.71* 137.74 559.00

*Plus costs, including license, vet charges, etc. Owners may redeem dogs prior to expiration of 72 hours. Past 72 hours, dogs or cats may be destroyed. Any person adopting a dog not redeemed by owner shall pay for license and comply with local, county and state regulations.

	3. Trapped Animals:	
	Removing trapped animal between 4:00 p.m. and 7:3 weekends, and holidays	30 a.m., 16.28
	4. Claiming Excess of Sale Price: (See subsection 6-4-	13G of City Code)
	Claiming excess sale amount	5.43
G.	Oil and Gas Drilling Fee: (See subsection 10-11-1C of C	ity Code)
	Drilling fee Annual fee to operate pumping well Bond (See also subsection 10-11-4 of City Code) Insurance (See also subsection 10-11-5A of City Code) Bodily injury	16,275.00 108.50 10,850.00 100,000.00/person
	Property damage	300,000.00/occurrence 50,000.00/occurrence
Н.	Taxicab License: (See subsection 4-3-2A of City Code)	
	Taxicab business license, first vehicle, annually Taxicab license, each additional vehicle City indemnity insurance required Property damage Personal injury, each accident each person	27.13 16.28 100,000.00 500,000.00 50,000.00
I.	Garage and Yard Sale Fees: (See subsection 4-1-2B of	City Code)
	2 day permit*	5.43
	*Limit to one sale per 3-month period. Rainout days prov	vided for.
J.	Flea Market License:	
	Per day Annual	27.13 162.75

K. Itinerant / Solicitor Licensing Fees:

Except as exempted by Ordinance 2009-02 (Charitable Organizations and Political Canvassing), each itinerant vendor, solicitor or peddler shall obtain a solicitor's license from the City of Chandler prior to any soliciting within the corporate limits of the city. Fees shall not be refunded for operating less than a full period to which the fee applies.

One Day:	10.85
One Week:	27.13
One Month:	54.25
One Year:	108.50

L. Public Library Fees:

Surplus	books
---------	-------

Books that are lost or damaged beyond repair will be charged on a prorate scale based on the current replacement cost and the age of the book.

Fines for overdue books	.10/day
	Up to \$2.00 per day

M. Open Records Law Copy Fees:

Copies shall be \$0.25 / page for non-certified copies and \$1.00 / page for certified copies Mechanical reproduction cost shall be based on the actual cost to the city, including cost of labor, materials and equipment.

N. Floodplain Management Fees (Not to exceed \$500):

Notice of Intent Fee:	5.43
Floodplain Development Permit Application Review	27.13
Floodplain Development Permit Fee	27.13
Inspection Fee – Per Inspection	27.13
Special Review by Engineer (If necessary)	108.50
Certificate of Occupancy Permit	27.13

11. BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION

A.	General Building Permit Rates: (See section 11-2-2 of City Code)			
	Oklahoma State Uniform Building Code Fee: Plan Review Fee			
	1. Residential (One and Two Family Dwellings)			
	New Construction: 1 to 1,200 sq. ft. 1,201 to 1,800 sq. ft. 1,801 and over sq. ft.	37.98 48.83 61.85		
	Remodel/Repair 1 to 500 sq. ft. Each additional 500 sq. ft.	16.28 5.43		
	2. Non-Residential:			
	New Construction \$1.00 to \$25,000 Value Each additional \$1,000 Value	27.13 1.09		
	Add-ons & Accessory Buildings 1 to 500 sq. ft. Each additional 500 sq. ft.	27.13 5.43		
	Remodel/Repair 1 to 500 sq. ft. Each additional 500 sq. ft.	27.13 5.43		

3. Foundation

	Sidewalks, driveways, fences a Swimming pools, tennis courts,		16.28 16.28		
	4. Demolition		5.43		
В.	Electrical Permits:				
	First 500 sq. ft. Each additional 500 sq. ft. Each inspection Temporary pole Meter set inspection		27.13 16.28 16.28 27.13 27.13		
C.	Mechanical Permits:				
	Initial fee Each appliance Each inspection		16.28 5.43 16.28		
D.	Plumbing Permits:				
	Initial fee Each appliance Each inspection		27.13 5.43 16.28		
E.	Signs Over Public Property:				
	Bond or insurance required (permit	required)	2,170.00		
F.	Planning Commission/Board of Adju (see subsection 11-3-4C4a of City (
	Filing fee (see subsection 11-3-38 e Petition for zoning amendment (see subsection 11-13-2E2 of City of		27.13* 10.85*		
	*Plus cost of actual legal publication, cost of actual direct mail notification, cost of actual legal fer incurred by city in processing any application.				
Subdivision (see subsection 12-2-5A of City Code) 1		162.75**			
	**Plus \$15.00 per lot, plus actual engineering fees if required to verify design information.				
	Preliminary Plat: Staff Review \$11356.25 – 10 acres or less \$1627.50 – 10.01 to 40 acres \$1898.75 – 40.01 acres or greater				
	Final Diati	+			

Staff review fee includes initial review plus review of one corrected resubmittal. Each additional resubmittal will require a resubmittal few equal to ¼ of the original fee.

Kent McVey, Mayor

APPROVED:

City Attorney

City Clerk

ATTEST:

G. Non-residential Mobile Trailers (see section 10-10-4 of City Code)

	Commercial use, annual fee Contractors on construction sites, annual fee	21.70 21.70
Н.	House Moving Permits:	54.25
I.	Returned checks	37.98

That this amendment shall become effective July 1, 2023

PASSED by the Council of the City of Chandler, Oklahoma, this 13th day of June, 2023, by a vote of four (4) in favor and zero (0) opposed.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Chandler, Oklahoma, this 13th day of June, 2023.

By__

CITY OF CHANDLER